PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Telecommunications -Pivision RESOLUTION T-16001
Market Structure Branch April 23, 1997

RESOLUTION T-16001. THE HAPPY VALLEY TELEPHONE COMPANY
(U-1010-C) . GENERAL RATE CASE FILING IN COMPLIANCE
WITH DECISION NO. 94-09-065, ORDERING PARAGRAPH NO. 45,

 AND SECTION 454 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE.

BY ADVICE LETTER NO. 158, FILED ON DECEMBER 28, 1995.

~

SUMMARY

This Resolution authorizes a general rate decrease of $38,138 for

Happy Valley Telephone Company . (HVT}, based on an overall raté of
return of 10.00%. Consistent with this rate decrease, we
restructure HVT'S rates and credit its customers accordingly, to
refund overcollected charges from January through april, 1997.
The overcollected charaes shall be réfunded over an eight month
period from May through December, 1997 in a Billing Surcharge
reduction of 1.70%. :

Appendices A, B and C detail the adopted aperating revenues,
expenses and rate base (at adopted rates) for HVT. Appendix D
details adopted monthly rates and credits for HVT ratepayers, and
Appendices B and F contain adopted depreciation rates for HVT.

BACKGROUND

HVT is a local exchange carrier (LEC) providing telephone service

.to portions of Trinity, Shasta and Tehama Counties with

headquarters in Anderson, California. HVT serves approximately
2,800 access lines in five exchanges fncluding: Olinda, 199,
Platina, Minersville and Trinity Center. S

On December 28, 1995 HVT filed Advice Letter (A.L.) 156 . in
response to Ordering Paragraph No. 45 of D.94-09-065, which




Resolution No. T-16001 April 23, 1997
AL 158/PJE

required small LECs to file a general rate case (GRC) on or
before bDecember 31, 1995. HVT has chosen a test year of 1997 in
this A.L. filing. Also, in D.94-09-065 the Commission permitted
small LECs to request regulatory treatment under the New
Regulatory Framework (NRF) authority through a formal application
process. HVT has not filed for such authority. According to HVT
management HVT's last GRC before the Commission was in the
1950's. HNo records of that A.L., Resolution or Decision were
found. :

In A.L. No. 158, HVT requested the following:

Total Operating Revenues $2,954,632
Total Operating Expenses 2,031,455
Total Operating Taxes 377,818
Total Rate Base 5,143,859

At present rates the net operating income from HVT’s estimates is
$545,359 resulting in a 10.60% rate of return on intrastate rate
base. Since HVT is requesting an 11. 50% rate of return on
intrastate rate base the resulting operatlng deficit is $53,928
(5.39%). HVT requests that the majority of this -deficit be
recovered by a combination of a reduced billing surcharge and
revised rates in the following tariff schedules: A-1 Local
Access bine Sérvice, A-3 Mileage Rates, and A-7 Directory
Listings.

NOTICE/PROTESTS

HVT has stated that a copy of A.L. No. 158 and accompanying
tariff sheets were mailed to competing and adjacent utilities
and/or other utilities. Notice of A.L. No. 158 was published in
the Commission’s Daily Calendar of December 30, 1995,

HVT has notified its customers of A L. NOo. 158 by billing inseért.
One protest to A.L. No. 158 was received and HVT is investigating
this problem relatlng to Internet access. Oneé customer
informally expressed concerns about the burdensome amount of
advertlsing from HVT. :

The Telecommunications pivision (TD) held a Public Meeting in
Olinda, California on April 2, 1996 to apprise HVT’s customers of
the Commission’s réle in GRC process and to collect public




Resolution No. T-16001 april 23, 1997

Al 158/PJE

comments regarding HVT's provision of service, rates and quality
of service. Five customers attended the public meeting and voiced
concerns about high rates for rural LECs when compared to Pacific

Bell and certain desired new services.

DISCUSSION

Results of Operations and Revénue Réquirement

Attached Appendix A details the

of operation between HVT and TD
B details intrastate results of
adopted rates for the test year
to gross multiplier c¢alculation
requirement change, a reduction

comparison of intrastate results
staff at present rates. Appendix
operations at both present and
1997. appendix C details the net

for HVT to arrive at a revenue

of $38,138, to make RVT whole for

the test year 1997 with an adopted rate of return on intrastate
rate base of 10.00%. ’

Operating Revenues

In attached Appendix A, HVT’s and TD's estimates of present rate

operating révenue estimates are $2,954,632 and $3,063,447,
respectively. These differences are accounted for in the
calculation of local revenues {unlisted/nonpublished telephone
number charges), in intrastate revenue settlement calculations
{toll and access pool rates of return), and in calculation of
intraLATA Billing Surcharge.

Senate Bill 1035 (Chapter 675, 1996), signed into law on
September 20, 1996, prohibits any telephone corporation in a
noncompetitive market from charging any subscriber for having an
unlisted or unpublished telephone numbér. For the test year,
HVT's estimated annual revenues from this service is $1,919.
1035 states that the charge shall not be eliminated until
offsetting rates are implemented by the Commi551on. TD staff
proposes that the charge be eliminated as of May 1, 1997, but
that the $1,919 annual revenue requirement remain as part of
local revenues, and be recovered as part of the local revenues.

SB

In estimating intrastate access and toll revenues, HVT calculated
revenues used a 3.00% pool raté of return for intrastate access,
and a 3.00% rate of return for intrastate toll revenues.
Consistent with the agréement bétween the five small LECs and the
Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) for the GRCs filed as




Resolution No. T-16001 April 23, 1997
AL 158/PJE

Applications with the Commission, TD émployed a 3.32% pool rate
of return for intrastate access and a 5.20% rate of return for
intrastate toll to estimate settlement revenues.' TD’s estimate
of total access and toll settlement revénues, $2,039,775, exceeds
HVT's estimate of $1,947,730 by $92,045. We agree with TD'S use
of a 3.32% pool rate of return for intrastate access and a 5.20%
rate of return for intrastate toll and will therefore adopt TD's
settlement revenue estimate of $2,039,775.

In estimating revenues from intralLATA Billing Surcharge, HVT.
calculated revenues using an estimated billing base of $912,609.
TD adjusted estimated billing base to $1,131,230 to reflect
intralLLATA service revenues. TD's estimate of local revenues,
based on an 8.57% intraLATA Billing Surcharge, exceeds HVT's
estimate by $18,735. We agree with TD's use of the adjusted
billing base for the test year.

Depreéiat.ion

HVT's current Depreciation Study EOr‘feprescription of
depreciation rates for all telephone plant as of January 1, 1996
was submitted as a workpaper during in conjunction with A.L. No.
158. We authorize the straight line remaining life depreciation
rates as set forth in attached Appendices E and F based upon the
following adjustments suggested by TD: Average service life for
central office equipment (digital switching, Account No. 22120}
is 15 years and average service life of certain outside plant
{cable, line and wire: Account Nos. 24110, 24210, 24221, 24230)
is 17 years. '

These adopted rates are approved for the purposes of ratemaking
in this GRC for test year 1997 for a depreciation expense of
$909,947 based on plant in service of $11,070,311. Acceptance of
these depreciation rates is for accounting purposes only.

Operating Taxes

Estimates of both Federal and State income tax for the test yeéar
are based upon an updated tax rate for California of 8.84% which

! Five small LECs complied with D.91-09-065, O.P. No. 45, by filing GRCs by App! ication, they were: California-
Oregon Telephoné Company (A.95-12-023), Calaveras Telephone Company (A.95-12-073), Ducor Teléphone -
Company (A.95-12-076), Foresthill Tetephone Company (A $5-12-078), and Sicrra Telephone Company (A 95-12-
077). The Applicants and ORA reached agreements on several issues including rates of return on settlement pools
to estimate seltlement revenues.




Resolution No. T-16001 April 23, 1997
AL 158/PJE )

became cffective on January 1, 1997. We adopt operating taxes
based on our adopted results of operations.

Rate Base

With two exceptions there is no disagreement between HVT and TD
on estimated rate base for the test year. TD has requested that
HVT reduce rate base for all plant in service relating to
providing one-way paging and two-way wmobile radio telephone
service ($35 '342) . TD has also réquested that HVT remove all
Rural Telephone Bank (RTB) stock from rate base ($29, 440) TD.
‘and HVT agree that these-items should not be 1ncluded in rate

" pase and earning a rate of return, therefore we adopt an
estimated average rate base for the test year of §5,034, 184.

Cost of Capital

Appendix B presents TD's proposed changes in rates to achieve the
authorized reveénue requirement. A major difference between TD
staff and HVT concerns the overall rate of return (ROR).- TD
originally recommended that the Commission adopt the 9. 00% figure
recommended by ORA in the Small LEC applications, instead of the
11.50% proposed by HVT. However, a ROR of 10.00% with'a
determination that equity componeénts in the range of 60.00 to
80.00% is reasonable was adopted for CaliEOrnia?Oregon,
Calaveras, Ducor, Foresthill, and Sierra Telephone Companies in
Decisions issued in their respective Applications (A.95-12-073,
A.95-12-075, A.95-12-076, A.95-12-078, A.95-12- 077). TD concurs
that the 10.00% ROR adopted for those five telephone companies
should be adopted for HVT.

HVT requests a capital structure of 33.00% equity and 67.00% debt
and TD concurs. Consistent with our treatment for the above-
mentioned LECs, we decline to adopt a specific capital structure.
However, we do find the proposed common equity ratio is within
the reasonable range of common equity for small telephone
companies, providing a reasonable balance of benefits between
customers and shareholders (customers with a reduced revenue
requirement .for the company as a result of reduced income tax
expense and shareholders with an additional source of funding for
capital éxpenditures). , R

HVT proposes to account for holding RTB stock with an ‘upwards
adjustment to rate base. The Decision issued for Sierra




Resolution No. T-16001 X April 23, 1997
AL 158/PJR

Telephone Company in A.95-12-077 adopts a different treatment for
RTB stock, excluding RTB stock from the outstanding balance of
long-term debt whén calculating the émbedded cost of debt. TD
concurs with the treatment adopted in the decisions for the
above-mentioned LECs. TD's recommendation is reasonable and
should be adopted, and HVT's proposal to add its investment in
RTB stock to rate base should not be adopted.

HVT's estimated 1997 cost of debt is $.61%. TD calculated a
5.63% cost of debt. This difference results from TD excluding
HVT's RTB stock from its outstanding balance of long-term debt.
TD's proposed cost of debt of 5.63% for the test year is
reasonable and should be adopted

TD recommends that when anY_RTB stock is redeemed, HVT should’
file an application with this Commission requesting a
determination of the appropriate 1atemak1ng treatment for the
gain on the redemption of the RTB stock. TD's recommendation is
reasonable and should be adopted.

As shown in the table below, the application of the 10.00% ROR we
recently adopted for the five small telecommunications companies
in the above decisions results in a 12.15% equity return for HVT,
which is well within the reasonable range of common equity we
also adopted in those decisions for small telephone companies.
Accordingly, we find the use of 10.00% overall ROR to calculate
the authorized revenue requirement to be reasonable.

Weighted
Ratio Cost Cost

Long Term Debt © 33.00% 5.63% 1.86% .
Equity | 67.00% 12.15% 8.14%

Total 100.00% ~10.00%

HVT has the flexibility to increase or decrease its equity return
through the management of its debt cost and equity ratio.

To correct the imbalance of benefit from a leveraged capital
structure, an intérest deductién must be reflected in calculating
the test year staté and federal income taX expense. We derive a
$93,636 interest deduction by multiplying the adopted rate base
by the 1.86% reasonable weighted cost of debt.




Resolution No. T-16001 April 23, 1997
AL 158/PJE

California High Cost Fund-A

Small LECs were authorized and ordered by D.88-07-022 and D.91-
09-042 to file with the Commission, by October 1 of each year,
advice letters setting forth calculations of their California
High Cost Fund (CHCF-A) funding requirements for the following
year. On page 1 of its appendix, D.91-09-042 stated that “Those
companies with a revised local exchange revenue requirement (the
sum of the present level of local exchange revenues and the net
positive and negative settlements effects for such company herein
specified) which camniot be met from the local exchange rate
designs incorporating the 150% threshold shall be eligible to
receive the balance of their revised local exchange revenue
requirement from the HCF, ...” This appendix went on to state,
on page 2, “Utilities shall be eligible for support from the fund
limited to the amount (sic) which are forecasted to result in
earnings not to exceéd authorized intrastate rates of return or
to the current funding level amount for the year for which HCF is
being requested, whichever amount is lower.” .

CHCF-A advice letters are required of each small LEC annually,
regardless of whether the LEC is actually reéequesting to draw
funds from the CHCF-A. In both the annual CHCF-A advice letters
and in the Commission Resolutions ruling on them, it has become
customary to réfer to the amount a LEC calculates as its revenue
shortfall, due to the net settlements effects of specified events
beyond its control, as the LEC'’s “CHCF-A requirement”. This
phrase is used regardless of whether the LEC is actually
requesting to draw funds from the CHCF-A. A LEC's CHCF-A
requirement of a given yéar becomes the starting point for the
calculation of its following yéar’s CHCF-A requirement and,
potentially, fund request. : :

Resolution T-15987, Januvary 13, 1997, deferred the determination
of HVT's California High Cost Fund (CHCF-A) requirement for 1997,
as filed in Advice Letter No. 171 (November 1, 1996), to its
present GRC. In that advice letter, HVT calculated its 1997
CHCF-A requirement to be $664,973, but did not request to draw
funds from the CHCF-A pénding the outcome of its GRC. Since HVT
is found herein to be overearning by $38,138 in 1997, we find
that its actual 1997 CHCF-A requiremént is zero. 1In-its 1998
CHCF-A advice letter filing, HVT should use zero as its 1997




Resolution No. T-16001 April 23, 1997
AL 158/PJR

CHCF-A requirement, Erom which the calculation of its 1998 CHCF-A
requirement beglins.

Deregulation of Pay Teélephone Service

In a sepalate A.L. flllng, HVT proposes to detariff its payphone
service pursuant to Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Order
(Docket 96-388) dated Séptember 20, 1996, This order directs all
LECs to reclassify their payphone operations as unregulated
customer premise equlpment and to transfer associated telephOne
plant to unregulated service accounts.

HVT's A. L No flled Januazy 15, 1997, to detarlff its -~
payphone opelatlons, wlll become effective on Apr11 1s, 1997,

HVT, however, does. not address the ratemaking aspects associated
with delegulatlon of its payphones. Therefore we shall order HVT
to file a new A.L., within 90 days of the effective date of this
resolution, to address the ratemakihg effects of payphone '
deregulation and its pay telephone service detariffing
accomplished with A.L. No. 177.

Rate Design

TD's 1ecommendat10n for rates and charges to be adopted in this
Resolution for MVT are detailed in attached Appéndix D with
furthex explanatiOn below by tariff schedule. . If a service has
been eliminateéed but poses no revenue 1mpact, the service is not
detalled in Appendlx D.

Schedule A-1 Local Access Service. HVT proposed to eliminate
residential 4-party service in the Igo and Platina Exchanges and
to elim1nate business 2- Party service in the Igo, Otinda and
Platlna Exchanges. ThlS is adopted as detailed in Appendix D.

HVT propOsed to 1educe rates for businesses in the Trinity
Exchange. This is adopted as detailed in Appendix D.

Schedulé A- 2 Suburban Service. HVT proposed to eliminate bus1ness
10-Party service in the Igo, Olinda and Platina Exchanges. This
‘is adopted as detailed ih Appendix D.

Schedule A 3 Mileage Rates. HVT proposéd to reduce certain
' mlleage ‘rates for the Trinlty Exchange. This is adopted as
detailed in Appendlk D.




Resolution No. T-16001 ‘ April 23, 1997
AL 158/PJE

Schedule A-5 Semi-Public Coin Box Service. HVT proposed to
eliminate minimum daily rates in the Platina exchange. This is
adopted.

Schedule A-7 Directory Listing. As mentioned in the Operating
Revenues section above HVT is prohibited by Senate Bill 1035 from
charging any subscriber for having an unlisted ox unpublished
telephone number. TD staff proposes that the charge be
eliminated as of May 1, 1997, but that the annual revenue
requirement remain as part of local revenues, and be’ recovered as
part of the local revenues. This is adopted as detailed in
Appendix D. ~ ' B

Schedule A-12 Interexchangé Receiving Service. HVT proposed to
eliminate interexchange receiving service. This is adopted.

Schedule A-17 Multi-Blement Service Charges. In A.L. No. 158 HVT
proposed to eliminate service charges for premises visits for all
exchanges. This is adopted.

Schedule A-23 Inside Wire Maintenance. 1In A.L. No. 158 HVT
proposed to eliminate charges for the first 15 minutes of a
premises visit for all exchanges. This is adopted.

Schedule A-27 Intra-Building Netwovrk Cable. In A.L. No. 158 HVT
proposed to eliminate charges for the first 15 minutes of a
premises visit for all exchanges. This is adopted.

Schedule L-1 Mobile Telephone Service. TD staff recommuends
eliminating tariffs for one-way paging Services which has been
deregulated, and two-way radio telephone services which has been
detariffed. As mentioned above in the Rate Base section

TD and HVT have agreed to reduce rate base for all plant in
service relating to providing one-way paging and two-way mobile
radio service. This is adopted.

Surcharge/Credit

Pending_a_final-determination on HVT’s GRC filing, the
commission, {(through its Resolution No. T-15970, dated November
26, 1996), authorized that the current rates 6f HVT continue on
January 1, 1997. In this resolution, the Commission also ordered

that after it decides on HVT'’s GRC'filing and adopts HVT’s final




Resolution No. T-16001 April 23, 1997
AL 158/PJE

rates, an appropriate surchalge or a , credit shall be calculated.
A surcharge will apply to collect additional rates charged from
January to april, 1997, while a credit will apply over the same
period of time to refund overcollected rates. In compllance with
Resolution No. T-15970, we have calculated a 4. 47% surcharge
which is a reduction in the billing surcharge consistent with
HVT's adopted final rates. The Surcharge reduction is detailed
in Appendix C and will be refunded from May to Decembel; 1997.

To implement the rate changes and credits detailed in Appendlces
C and D, HVT should file a Supplement to A.L. No. 158.

FINDINGS

1. HVT filed its GRC A.L. No, 158 on December 28, 1995, in
compliance with D.94-09-065.

2. For the 1997 test year at present rates, HVT regquests the
following:

Net Operating Income $545,359

Rate Base ‘ $5,143,859
Rate of Return on Rate Base 10.60%

3. For a 1997 test yea1 at present rates, TD recommends the
following:

Net Operatihg Income $526,301
Rate Base $5,034,184
Rate of Return on Rate Base 10.45%

4, For the. 1997 test year the dlfferences between HVT and TD
result from use of d1ffé1ent° pool settlement rates of return,
local revenues for unlisted/nonpublished numbers, amounts allowed
in rate base and rates of return on rate base.

5. TD's proposals to eliminate HVT's charge for nonpublished
serviceé effective April 1, 1997 and to retain the revenue
associated with said service as part of Schedule A-1, (Network
Access ‘Line Service), are reasonable.

6. We find TD's recommended pool rates of réturn of 2. 32s {for
{ntrastate access) and 5.20% (for intrastate: toll) reasonable.




Resolution No. T-16001 April 23, 1997
AL 158/PJR

Therefore, we adopt TD's recommended test year 1997 intrastate
access and toll revenues contained in Appendix A )

7. We find TD's 1ecommendat10n to ad)ust intraLATA Billing
Surcharge billing base to $1, 131,230 for the test yéar to be
reasonable.

8. We find HVT's Depreciation Study acceptable for ratemaking
purposes as updated by TD.

9. A c01p01ate tax: rate for Californla of 2.84% became
effectlve on January 1, 199? _We adopt opexatlng taxes in
~Append1x A based on our adopted results of operatlons.

10. HVT' s 1nt1astate rate base for the test year 1997 should be
reduced for the Eollowlng items: plant in sexvice 1elat1ng to
providing one-way paging and two- way mobile radio service and
Rural Telephone Bank (RTB) stock " We adopt an average rate base
for the test year of $5,034,184.

11. The reasonable rate of return on rate base for HVT is 10.00%

and is adopted based on the following capital structure:

- Weighted
Ratio Cost Cost

Long Term Debt 33.00%  5.63%
Equity 67.00% 12.15%

Total ' » 100.00% 10.00%

12. Resolution T-15987, January 13, 1997, deferred the )
determination of HVT's CHCF-A requirement for 1997, as filed in
Advice Letter No. 171 (November 1, 1996), to its presént GRC.

13. Since HVT is found to be OVelearniﬁg by $38, 138 for 1997, we
find that its actual CHCF-A requirement for 1997 is zero, rather
than $664,973 as stated in its Adv1ce Letter No. 171

14. HVT flled A.L. No. 177 to detariff its payphones operatlons.
effectlve April 15, 1997 pursuant to FCC Order (DOCket 36-388) .

3. HVT has not addressed the ratemaking aspects of payphone
dexegulation associated with its pay telephone service




Resolution No. T-16001 . April 23, 1997
AL 158/PJE

detariffing accomplished in A.L. No. 177, effective April 15,
1997.

16. HVT should file a new A.L. w1th1n 90 days of the effective
date of this resolution, to address the ratemaking effects
associated with payphone_deregulatlon and its pay telephone
service detariffing accomplished in its A.L. No. 177..

17. TD's~recgmmendation'for_éhaﬁbés to rates, charges and
services for HVT are reasonable, reflect our policies and should
be adopted as detailed in Appendix D. '

18. Pursuant to the provision of Résolution No. T-15970 dated
November 26, 1996, wé have calculatéd credits for HVT's customers
as indicated in Appendlx C to refund OVelchalges from January to
April, 1997, Cons1stent with the credit amounts and rates
‘adopted in Appendix D, HVT should file a supulement to A.L. No.
158 to 1mplement these changes.




Resolution No. T-16001 ' April 23, 1997
AL, 158/PJE

THEREFORE, IT XS ORDERED that:

1. The revenues, expenses, and rate base amounts for test year
1997 as shown in Appendix B are adopted for the Happy Valley
Telephone Coupany.

2. The rate design changes, including the Billing Surcharge
reduction to_G.l?%,'adopted in Appendix D are nade effective on
 January 1, 1997. However, pursuant to Resolution No. T-15970
dated November 26, 1996, the Happy Valley Té1ephone Company shall
adjust the adopted Billing Surcharge to 4.47%, for the period of
May to December 1997 only, to refund overcollection of revenues

from January to April 1997.

3. The Happy Valley Telephone CompanY'shall file a supplémeht
to Advice Letter No. 158,.effgctiVe'on a five days notice, to
implement the rate design adopted in Ordering Paragraph No. 2
above. ' ‘

4. The Depreciation Study submitted by the Happy Valley

Telephone Company in support of Advice Letter No. 158 is adopted
for ratemaking purposes.

5. The regquest by Happy Valiey Telephone Company in Advice
Letter No. 171, November 1, 1996, for a determination that
$664,973 is its CHCF-A requirement for 1997 is denied.




Resolution No. T-16001 ' April 23, 1997
AL 158/PJE ’

6. The Happy Valley Telephone Company shall use zero as {ts
1997 CHCF-A requirement when it files its 1938 CHCF- A aovlce
letter.

7. The Happy Valley Telephone Company shall f11e a new adV1Ce
letter, within 90 days of the effective date of ‘this resolution,
to address the ratemaking effects associated with payphone
delegulatlon and its pay telephone service detariffing
accomplished in its Advice Letter No. 177.

This Resolutlon is effect1ve today‘,

| hereby certlfy that thls Resolutlon was adopted by the PUbllC
Utilities Commission at its. xegular meetlng on Aplll 23, 1997.
The following Commissioners approved it.

WESLEY/M. FRANKLIN
Executive Director.

P. GREGORY CONLON
Preéi@ént
JESSIE J. KNIGHT, Jr.
HENRY M. DUQUE
JOSIAH L. NEEPER
RICHARD A. BILAS
Commissioners




Appendix A, Resolution No. T-16001

Comparison of TD's and Happy Valley's Estimaled Intrastate Results of Operations
3t Present Rates

Test Year 1997

Intrastate Estimates

Happy Valey Exceéds TD

Happy Valley

10

OPERATING REVENUES

Local Hetwork Revenves

Network Access Seivice-USF
Network AdCess Senvice-InlraState
Tol Séctvice :

8 & CIntrastate

Other Operating

LESS: Uncolectidles

TOTAL OPER REV.

OPERATING EXPENSES
Depreciation & Amodization
Plart Specific

Piart Non-Specific (less Depr)
Cuslomet Operabions
Corporate Operations

Other Income & Expenses

" TOTAL GPER EXPS.

OPERATING TAXES
Operating 116
Property Tax

Othet Taxes
Federallnodme Tax
Amon. Deterred FIT
State Income Tax
Amon. Deferred SIT

TOTAL OPER. TAXES -
NET OPERATING INCOME

RATE BASE (Average)
Plant in Service

Materals & Suppbes
Working Cash

RTB Stock

LESS: Depreciation Reserve
LESS: Deferred Tax

LESS: Customer Deposits

TOT. AVG. RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN

$1.000.850
$948.492

$467.212

$426,126
$105.840
$3816
($2.764)

$2,954,632

$749,790
$292.225
$195.576
4236013
2464 615

($6,784)

$2.001.455

{$17,766)
$96,619
$41
$235.216
{$1.822)
$68,909
($3.379)

$377.818

$545,359

$41,105,653
$22,902
$191,513
$20.440
($5.578.607)
($622,634)
{§4.408)

$5,143,859

10.60%

$1,017,666
$948,492
$503.11¢%
74,263
$113,901
$8.816
($2.810)

$3063,447

§909,047
$292,225
$195576
$335,013
$464,615

($5.764)

$2.151 612

($47,768)
$96.619
$41
$211,514

($1.822)
$50,327

{$3.319)

$345534

$526,301

$14,070.311
$22,902
$192.217
$0
(§5.624,264)
($622,634)
($4.408)

$5.034.184
10.45%

Amount Percent

($16.816) A%
%0 00%
35847 - T.4%
($48.137) -10.1%
($3.069) . B X1

$0 © 00%

45 17%

T ($108.815) -3.6%‘

($160,157) 17.6%
0 0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

I3%

0.0%
0.0%
L0.0%
11.2%
0.0%
142%
0.0%

93%




Appendix B, Reso!unod No. T-16001
Resuls of Operations at Present and Adoptad Rates

Test Year 1997

Total Propased Adopled
Intrastate Changes i Rates © Inbrastale

OPERATING REVENUES . - .
Local Network Revenves $1,017.666 ($38,138) $979.529
Network Atcess Service USF £948,492 $948,492
. Nehwork Access SenicedntraState $503. 119 . - $503.118
Tol Seivice : $474.263 : $474.263
B & G Inrastate $113.901 $113.901
Other Operating _ £8.816 ' $3.816
LESS: Uncollectibles ) ($2.810) $105 © {$2,70%)

TOTAL OPER REV. $3.063.447 ($38.032) $3.025.414

OPERATING EXFENSES , ‘
Depretiation & Amorfizaticn | $909,947 . $908.941°
_ Plard Specific $292,225 $292,225
Plant Noa-Specific (less Depr) : $195.576 - $195.576
Customet Operations $335,013 $335043
Corporate Operations . . , $464,615 . $464,615
Other Income & Expentes {$5.764) ' (§6.764)

TOTAL OPER EXPS. $2.191612 $2,191.612

OPERATING TAXES }
Operating TG ($17.766) ($17,766)
Property Tax $96619 $96619
Othet Taxes $41 41
Federal Income Tax ) $211.514 ($11.788) $169.726
Amod. Deferred FIT ($1.822) : ($1.822)
State Income Tax ‘ 360,327 ($3.362) . $56.965
Amon. Deferred SIT ($3.379) - ($3,379)

TOTAL OPER. TAXES $345534 {$15,150) 4330384

NET OPERATING INCOME - $526301  ($22.882) $503.418

RATE BASE {Average) .
Plant in Service $41.070.311 - $§1,070,341
Materials & Supples $22,902 $22,902
Working Cash | $192,.277 $192,277
RIB Sfock ) . $0
© LESS: Depreciation Resetva {$5.624,264) . ($5.624,264)
LESS: Deferred Tax (§622,634) ($622,624)
LESS: Customet Deposts ($4.408) 154.408)

TOT. AVG. RATE BASE is.cm.m $5,034,184

RATE OF RETURN : 10.45% 10.00%




Appendix ¢, Resolutlon No. T-16001

Caloutation of Happy Valley Telephooe's Net 1o Gross Multpher,
Incremental Revenve Raquiremem and BIfng Surcharge

Test Year 1337

Calculation of Het 1o Gross Mytiplier

Gross Operating Revenus 7 . i(\'.‘COO
Unoollectibdles 0. {0.00276)
Nel Revenves . - 099724

State Indome Tax Rate (a1 8.84% ef. 1/197) 0.03316
Federal Taxsble Intome g ' 0.90303
Federal Inoome Tax (at 34.00%) ; 0.30909

Net ncome ‘ . : _ 059993

Nel to Gross Revenue Multplier 1.666682425

Calovtation of Incremental Revenue Requirement

Statd Rale Base - ' . $5,034,184
State Relurn on Rate Base {3t 10.00%) - $503418
State Net Operating Income $526,301
Net Dehct oc (Over Earnings) (§22,832)

thcremental Gross Revenue Requiement (Net Defic * N 1o G Multipler) ' ($38.138)

Calovlation of Reduced Billing Surcharge

Incremental Gross Reveouve Requiremnent ($38,139)
Bifing Surcharge Amount at Present Rates $96,945

Bifing Surcharge al Proposed Rates $53,809
Revenves Changes for Adopted Rates (See Appendix D) $10,312
- $69.121
Annual Bfing Base a1 Proposed Rales $1,120918
Bing Surcharge Percentage (Surcharge at Proposed Rales/Billing Base) 6.17%

Calkulation of 8ifling Credt

Overcollected Revenues (Janvary-Apat 1997) $12.713
Monthly Amount Subject to Refuid (May-Devember 1937) $1,559

Moathly Local Bifing Base X $33.410
Cred® Percentage ) 1.706%

Adusted Biling Swccharge for May-December 1997 . 447%




Tariff Schedule

Appendix D, Resctution No. T-16001
Present and Adopted Rates and Credit Catcutation for Happy Valley Telephone

Present -

Present  Annual

Units Rales  Revenues

Units

Adopted
Rates

Revenue
Changes for
Adopled Rates

“Adopted
Annual
Revenues

Schedule A-1 Local Bus

Trinky 1-Party Touchtone
Trinty PBX Sys Touchlone

Schedule A-) Miteage Rates

Trinty Ext Mile NC Prop 151 114
Trinty Ex1 Mlle NG Prop Add 114

Schedule A-7 Direct Listing

Hon-Published Numbeér )
Non-Published Number Trnity

FITRES

$1.588 -

$842

$38%

$1.508
$410

Total Revenue Changes fot Adopled Rales

Schedule A-20 Bill Surcharge

Bing Swcharge

TOTAL RATE CHANGES = INCREMENTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT

$96.946

2

- $3500
$5250

$4.00
$2.00

6ATR

($1.673}
- {8328)

(3265}
{$125)

($1.508)
($419)

($10,342)

$69,120 ($27.8285)

($38,138)




Appendix E, Resolution No. T-16001

Annual Depreciation Aceruél and Rate Determination kot Happy Valey Telephone
Straight Ling Remaining Life Method as of January 1, 1936

, Averade _ % of
. ' Gross ~ Net Sahvage Plant Net Senice Remaining Ansyal Gross
Description Plant Salvage Amount Reserve Balancé Life Life Accrual Plant

Vehicles $205930 5% $14.797 $131,761 - $149,372 : 304 $49,135 15.60%
Other Wok Equipment $180.235 i : $64,564 $115674 867 $13.342 7.40%
Buldings $1.244,385 £623,942 $620.413 1396 $44.444 351%
fumniture $86.756 s ssee1 881 $6468 | 746%
Office Equipment - $39,920 $28.303 $11.647 246 R L% 77] 11.83%
Company Coinm. Equipment $133,381 $134.940 ($5.559) 0.8 $19,073 14.29%
Conmputers & Software $221,730 $227,180 %0 o7t $45556 - 2000%
- COE « Dightal Swich - $2,35252% - $1,285998 $1,006527 945 111678 . 4T5%
COE + Circukt Equiginent $1.828504 $1,466162 $351,742 27 $133.979 7.0% -
"Public Telephone Equipment $101,645 - $103.823 ($2.208) 257 $10.162 10.00%
Pole Lines $145633 3% (548,059) . $5385) - $133,839 - 5.94 $23842 - 16.47%
© Aeriat Equipment $603638  -S0% ($301.849) $162.479 $718,368 895 $80.265 13.30%
Underground Cable $109.170 $37,426 $74.744 i 32 $22,420 2054%
- Buied Cadle $5.177.006 $2258298  $3.918,708 _ 648 $604733 979%
Aerial Wire $16.815 7% (§4,128) $4.365 $12,878 385 $3.345 20.76%
Underground Conduit . $201,426 $76.490 $124,936 137 . $9.413 4.52%

TOTAL $1 3.744_07§ ($335,239) $6,715,256 $7.365,062 $1,181.93) 8.60%




Appendix F, Resolution No. T-16001

Annual Dejeciation Acorual and Rate Determination for Happy Valiey Telephote
Cepreciation Study Comparison With Theoretical Reserve 38 ol Janvady 1, 1996

Present Proposed Change :
~ Gross Depvec. Peesent Depres. Proposed in Deprec. Change
Descriphion Plant . Rate Accrual Rate Atcrual Rate in Accruat

Vehicles $295930 1566% $45,303 T 16.60% $49.136 - 094%  $2.79d
Other Wodk Equipament $180235  9.14% $16.473 7.40% $13342 . -174% ($3.132)
Bulgings $1,244355 423% 352,637 351% 44444 0.66% ($8.193)
Furnuie’ $86,756 13 24% $11,485 7.46% $5.458 5.78% ($5.019)

* Office Equipment . ) $30.920 3382% $13.501 11.83% $4722  -2199% ($8.779)
Company Comm. Equipment $133,381 2083% $27.850 1429% $19.054 $5%% ($8.796)
Computers & Software §227,780  23.70% $53,934 2000% . $4555% 3.70% (§8,428)

. COE « Dighal Switch $2352525 16.36% $384,873 4.75% $111678 A161% T ($273.485) -
COE « Circut Equipment $1.828504 . 1547% 0 $277.a84 7.0% $133,979 1.84%  ($1434de)
Publc Telephona Equipment $101,615 207% $2549r 10.00% $10.162 -1607% ($16,330)
Pole Lines $145633 £53% $8.054 16.47% $23642 - 1064%  $15.488
Aenial Equipment $601,693 521% $31,453 13.30% $50,265 8.0%% §48.812
Underground Cadle $109.470 4.90% - $534% 20.54% $22420 1564% $17,071
Buried Cable $5,472.006 4.63% $285.955 9.79% $508,733 . - 518K $MBTU4
Aerial Wire $16,115 1H.08% $1.785 20.76% $3.345 9.65% $1.559
Underground Condul $204,426 453% $9,125 452% $9,113 0% $12)

TOTAL $13,744.079 §$1.252,784 $1,181.964 ($70.820)




